guilty persons - and the Prime Minister, civil servants, the mayor of Sofia, because despite their notification by 

academician Prof. Momchil Dobrev, there is evidence of the theft of over 2,950,000 cubic meters of soil from 

privately owned land for the construction of the "NORTHERN TANGENTA" and caused us and our company a 

minimum of 130,000,000 / one hundred and thirty million / euros, PROVEN THEFT - CONFIRMED BY THE 
NEIGHBOR OF THE PROPERTY - the company "GLOBAL USET" NOTARIANO that SUCH THEFT 

HAPPENED from the months of March 2015 to March 2016 and continues. 

Despite the evidence of Prof. Momchil Dobrev, that between the beginning of 2015 to March 2016.

[...]

WITHOUT RESULT. 

THE MINISTER – THE PRESIDENT HAS REQUESTED TO SUSPEND the contract for the construction of the 

“Northern Tangent” of the city of Sofia IMMEDIATELY – within 30 minutes after submitting this – FROM 

07.03.2016. NO RESULT. THE LOSSES ARE OVER 130,000,000 / ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY MILLION / 

euros – THE VALUE OF THE LAND MASS and LOST BENEFITS AND PROFITS. 

Prosecutors General SOTIR TSATSAROV and Prosecutor General IVAN GESHEV HAVE BEEN PERSONALLY 

INFORMED OF THIS THEFT – WITHOUT RESULT. 

The Ministry of Internal Affairs under Minister RASHKOV and Minister Deremendzhiev, appointed by

[...]

ITS PROPERTY – i.e. WITH ITS PERMISSION. 

I.e. WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE COMPANY "GLOBULL WEST" LTD., ACCESS IS 

PROVIDED THROUGH ITS PROPERTY TO THE THEFT OF EARTH MASS - PROPERTY OF THE 

COMPANY "SPA CENTERS AND DETOXIFICATION" LTD., AS THIS VOLUME IS MINIMUM 

1,950,000 / ONE MILLION AND NINE HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND CUBIC METERS OF 

EARTH MASS, 

On site during all months of 2016 and 2015, the creditor was on site, FILMING THE THEFT OF OUR 

EARTH MASS WITH WHICH EARTH MASS WAS BUILT INTO REAL "THE NORTHERN 

TANGEN OF SOFIA", by tracking the TRUCKS OF THE COMPANY PIMK where they were going

[...]

- i.e. WITH ITS PERMISSION. 

I.e. WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE COMPANY "GLOBULL WEST" LTD. ACCESS IS 

PROVIDED THROUGH ITS PROPERTY TO THE THEFT OF EARTH MASS $ PROPERTY OF THE 

COMPANY "SPA CENTERS AND DETOXIFICATION" LTD. AS THIS VOLUME IS MINIMUM 

1,950,000 / ONE MILLION AND    NINE HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND CUBIC METERS OF 

EARTH MASS, 

On site during all months of 2016 and 2015 we were at our site and WE FILMED THE THEFT OF OUR 

EARTH MASS WITH WHICH EARTH MASS WAS BUILT INTO A REAL "NORTHERN TANGEN 

OF SOFIA", by tracking the TRUCKS OF THE COMPANY PIMK where they were going and they

[...]

THIS WAS AN EASY WARRANTY FOR THE THEFT OF OUR LAND MASS. 

The evidence we have attached about the theft of over 2,950,000 cubic meters of soil from our own land 

for the construction of the "NORTHERN TANGENTA" and which caused us and our company a 

minimum of 35,000,000 / thirty-five million / euros, PROVEN THEFT - CONFIRMED BY THE 

NEIGHBOR OF OUR PROPERTY - the company "GLOBAL USET" NOTARIANO that SUCH 

THEFT OCCURRED from March 2015 to March 2016. and continues, 

Despite our evidence that for more than several months now, the company "GLOBAL WEST" EOOD